2019 resulting in changes to accounting policies. In accordance with transition provisions of AASB 1059, the Council
adopted the new rules retrospectively by recognising and measuring service concession assets and related liabilities
on 1 July 2020.

The service concession arrangement relates to the 20-year Resource Recovery Facility Agreement (RRFA) with
an agreement end date of 2030. Under the agreement the operator has responsibility to manage the facility for
the purpose of processing Member Council waste on behalf of the Council. On termination of the agreement
the Council will assume all rights and responsibilities in relation to the assets and liabilities of the Service
Concession Arrangement.

Mindarie Regional Council Annual Report 2021 83

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements – continued

32. Application of new accounting standards – continued

The impact of adopting AASB 1059 Service Concession Assets is as follows:

Notes

Previously
Reported

30 June 2020
$

Application of
 AASB 1059

Increase
(Decrease)

$

Restated
30 June 2020

$

Total Operating Income  56,192,614  -  56,192,614

Less: Expenses

Employee costs  5,516,114  -  5,516,114

Material and contracts  35,062,390 (9,162,854)  25,899,536

Utilities  242,374  -  242,374

Depreciation  5,775,644 3,844,426  9,620,070

Amortisation  462,790  -  462,790

Finance/Borrowing costs  794,683  3,767,813  4,562,496

Insurance  210,186  -  210,186

Other expenses  10,143,876  -  10,143,876

Total operating expenses  58,208,057 (1,550,615)  56,657,442

Total operating income less expenses (2,015,443)  1,550,615 (464,828)

Profit on sale of assets 37,804  - 37,804

Loss on sale of assets (328,740)  - (328,740)

Impairment of assets (19,645)  - (19,645)

(310,581)  - (310,581)

Net Result (2,326,024)  1,550,615 (775,409)

Other comprehensive income

Net change on revaluation of assets  -  -  -

Total other comprehensive income  -  -  -

Total comprehensive income (2,326,024) 1,550,615 (775,409)

Mindarie Regional Council Annual Report 202184

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements – continued

Notes

Previously
Reported

30 June 2020
$

Application of
 AASB 1059

Increase
(Decrease)

$

Restated
30 June 2020

$

Total current assets 40,659,608  - 40,659,608

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 14,948,369 (2,192,957) 12,755,412

Infrastructure 6,880,537  - 6,880,537

Right of Use Assets 7,085,936  - 7,085,936

Service Concession Assets  -  40,637,590 40,637,590

Excavation and rehabilitation assets 31,678,112  - 31,678,112

Resource recovery facility 4,097,836  - 4,097,836

Total non-current assets 64,690,790 38,444,633 103,135,423

Total assets 105,350,398 38,444,633 143,795,031

Total current liabilities 8,355,529  5,772,852 14,128,381

Non-current liabilities

Employee related provisions 54,640  - 54,640

Rehabilitation provision 21,816,261  - 21,816,261

Lease liabilities 6,903,066  - 6,903,066

Service Concession liabilities  -  72,561,292 72,561,292

Total non-current liabilities 28,773,967 72,561,292 101,335,259

Total liabilities 37,129,496 78,334,144 115,463,640

Net assets 68,220,902 (39,889,511) 28,331,391

Equity

Retained surplus 15,946,037 (39,889,511) (23,943,474)

Reserves 22,712,639  - 22,712,639

Revaluation surplus 25,476,500  - 25,476,500

Council contributions 4,085,726  - 4,085,726

Total equity 68,220,902 (39,889,511) 28,331,391

This statement is to be read in accordance with the attached notes in the financial report.

32. Application of new accounting standards – continued

Mindarie Regional Council Annual Report 2021 85

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements – continued

33. Contingent liabilities
In February 2020, MRC received its first Mandatory Auditor’s Report (MAR) as requested by the Department of Water
and Environmental Regulation (DWER) in respect to the Tamala Park Waste Management Facility site.

Among other things, the purpose of the MAR is to confirm that earlier investigations adequately characterised